TRAFFIC ENGINEERING & SAFE1Y
CHAPTER 27
BUREAU OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
AND SAFE1Y PROGRAMS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 27:lA-5, 27:lA-6.
Source and Effective Date
R.1991 d.234, effective April 8, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 395(a), 23 N.J.R. 1419(b),
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 27, Bureau of Traffic Engineering and Safety Programs,
expires on April 8, 1996.
Chapter Historical Note
All provisions of this chapter became effective prior to September 1,
1969. Amendments became effective March 21, 1973 as R.1973 d.76.
See: 4 N.J.R. 243(a), 5 N.J.R. 123(c). Further amendments became
effective November 14, 1973 as R.1973 d.320. See: 5 N.J.R. 426(c).
Further amendments became effective February 28, 1974 as R.1974
d.48. See: 6 N.J.R. 83(a), 6 N.J.R. 155(a). Further revisions became
effective May 20, 1974 as R.1974 d.122. See: 6 N.J.R. 250(b). Fur-
ther revisions became effective November 14, 1975 and expired October
31, 1976 as R.1975 d.342. See: 7 N.J.R. 577(b). Further revisions
became effective June 4, 1981 as R.1981 d.165. See: 13 NJ.R. 153(a),
13 N.J.R. 372(b). This chapter expired June 6, 1986 pursuant to the
Sunset Provisions of Executive Order No. 66(1978). This chapter was
readopted pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978) effective Septem-
ber 8, 1986 as R.1986 d.352. See: 18 N.J.R. 1184(a), 18 N.J.R.
1835(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 27,
Bureau of Traffic Engineering and Safety Programs, was readopted as
R.1991 d.234. See: Source and Effective Date.
See section annotations for additional rulemaking.

16:27-1.1 Requirements
(a) All matters concerning traffic regulations shall be
referred to the Bureau of Traffic Engineering and Safety
Programs, Division of Traffic Engineering and Local Aid.
(b) Regulations are to govern, but are not limited to, the
following:
1. LS-Speed zones;
2. NP-No passing zones;
3. RP-No parking zones;
4. OW-One way streets;
5. TS-Through streets;
6. SMT-Slow moving traffic;
7. LAP-Use of limited access highways.
As amended, R.1973 d.76, effective March 21, 1973.
See: 4 N.J.R. 243(a), 5 N.J.R. 123(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.138, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3866(a), 22 N.J.R. 834(a).
Departmental reorganization reflected at (a).
Case Notes
Department of Transportation was immune under State Tort Claims

Amended by R.1974 d.48, effective February 28, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 83(a), 6 N.J.R. 155(a).
16:27-1.4 (Reserved)
R.1974 d.122, effective May 20, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 250(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.165, effective June 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 153(a), 13 N.J.R. 372(b).
Material concerning control of traffic and parking on N.J.D.O.T.
property repealed and section marked "reserved".
5-15-95 27-2
DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION
16:27-1.5 (Reserved)
16:27-1.6 (Reserved)
Historical Note
The original text of this section (Limitations on use of parkway)
became effective on November 14, 1975 as R.1975 d.342 and expired on
October 31, 1976 without further action by the agency. See: 7 N.J.R.
577(b).
SUBCHAPTER 2. HIGHWAY SIGNS
16:27-2.1 Requirements